

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 05A578

C.T. HANFT, U.S. NAVY COMMANDER,
CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG, APPLICANT

v.
JOSE PADILLA

**PADILLA'S RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S APPLICATION
RESPECTING HIS CUSTODY AND TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT5

I. This Court Should Not Hastily Resolve “Profound” Constitutional Questions or Create a Novel Mechanism for Reviewing Court of Appeals Decisions.5

II. The Government Is Estopped From Claiming that Rule 36 Does Not Apply.10

III. Nothing About Padilla’s Physical Release from Military Custody Would Moot this Ongoing Controversy.13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater, 528 U.S. 216 (2000)..... 14

City of Erie v. Pap's A.M., 529 U.S. 277 (2000)..... 14

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 14

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, 455 U.S. 283 (1981)..... 13

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 6

Ex parte Endo, 323 U.S. 283 (1944)..... 12

Ex parte Fahey, 332 U.S. 258 (1947) 7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167
(2000)..... 14

Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1986) 1, 3, 5

Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 542 U.S. 426 (2004)..... 10, 16, 17

U.S. v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Association, 393 U.S. 199 (1968)..... 14

U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 13

U.S. v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 6

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 6

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) 15

28 U.S.C. § 1251 13

28 U.S.C. § 1252..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 5, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1258..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1259..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 13

Fed. R. App. Pro. 23..... 1, 3, 11, 12

S.Ct. Rule 20..... 7

S.Ct. Rule 36..... *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, § 3969..... 11
